
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
April 19, 2022 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Meetings of the Park Board of Commissioners will be held in-person while also enabling attendance remotely by 
Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in Response to 
COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open Meetings Act for the physical 
presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner attendance by video, audio, or 
telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted in – person also with the opportunity to attend and participate by audio or video 
conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners because of a 
disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  
Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff, and chief legal counsel might not all be physically present at the 185 
Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address 
in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are 
available via the instructions listed below. The meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to 
the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to attend in-person or join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for 
the Meeting ID and password by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 
record during this meeting. 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Recognition – Julie Carlson 
 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


VII. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VII are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will be 
enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Board Member so 
requests, in which event the item will be removed from the Agenda.  

 A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $137,034.15                
 B.  Minutes:   March 15, 2022, Regular Meeting and April 5, 2022, Meeting 
     
 
VIII. New Business 

A.         State of Illinois Capital Project Grant  
B.         ASFC Athletic Training Center Flooring 
C.         2021-2022 Winter Athletic Update 

 
 
IX. Unfinished Business  

A.            Lake Ellyn Shoreline Improvement Project payout request #2 
B.         Referendum Update 

    
   
X.        Staff Reports 
 A.  Finance Report – March 2022 (for information only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
 
XI. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
 
XII.          Adjourn to Executive Session 
              Under Section 2 (c) 11 of the Open Meetings Act for the purpose of discussion of pending litigation, or 

probable and imminent litigation which shall be specifically identified in the Executive Session Minutes 
and under Section 2 (c) 1 for discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, 
dismissal, performance or personal status of employees, officers, and legal counsel for the park district. 

 
XIII. Adjourn 
 
 



 

MEMO 

April 19, 2022 

 

TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Jeannie Robinson, Assistant Superintendent of Recreation Services 
                           Ryan Miller, Superintendent of Recreation and Facilities 

 
C.c.                    Dave Harris, Executive Director 
 
RE:        Staff Recognition – Preschool Coordinator – Julie Carlson 
 
 
The Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners would like to recognize Julie Carlson for her 
hard work, dedication, and commitment to the Park District Preschool Education program, as 
well as additional Recreation Department duties beyond her initial scope of work.  
 
Sometimes in work and life, we come across wonderful people that can always be relied on for 
support and assistance regardless of the situation. What initially began as a part time Preschool 
Coordinator position quickly became much more than that for Julie and the Park District. As she 
transitioned out of the classroom after many years of teaching, Julie initially agreed to assist and 
provide additional support for the preschool program including administrative duties, running 
errands, assisting in classrooms, and serving as a staff mentor.  
 
Julie has been with the Park District since 2010, and started as the Kindergarten Enrichment 
classroom aide, eventually moving into the lead teacher position. As the pandemic emerged and 
continued, Julie found herself at an unusual crossroads, return to the classroom or choose a new 
path. The opportunity of Preschool Coordinator offered her the option to do both while taking 
on new challenges and different responsibilities.  
 
Recently, when Assistant Superintendent Robinson needed to take an extended leave of absence, 
Julie was asked to assume even greater responsibilities then her role as Preschool Coordinator 
during Jeannie’s absence. She stepped up and took on several additional duties that were not 
part of the original job description! For several months, she assisted with decision making on 
behalf of the Preschool Program, became a leader and advocate for the families and staff, took 
on additional administrative duties to assist with the Lake Ellyn Boathouse operation, and helped 
wherever necessary to support full and part-time staff.  
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While many do not have the capacity and willingness to give so freely of themselves, Julie 
certainly does and has done so with grace, open mindedness, ALWAYS a positive attitude and in 
the best interest of the Park District. She is extremely generous with her time and has been an 
asset to the Glen Ellyn Park District and the community since starting here twelve (12) years ago. 
Her “can do” attitude is well appreciated and certainly has had a tremendous impact on all the 
programs that she has been involved with. We look forward to her continued role with the Park 
District whatever that might entail - in her current role, in the classroom or at one of our parks 
where she also assists with the outdoor education program or some other unforeseen 
opportunity within the Glen Ellyn Park District!  

On behalf of the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Board of Commissioners, we would like to 
recognize Julie Carlson for all her efforts throughout her time with the Park District, and for 
stepping up these last few months into roles she did not anticipate filling – Thank you and we 
appreciate you! 
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Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

85 Asset Replacement Fund 3,953.52       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 12,645.37    

96 Cash In Lieu of Land Fund 10,699.89    

Recreation Fund 90,852.72 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 4/19/2022

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 18,882.65$   

Report Total: 137,034.15$   
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User:

Printed: 04/14/2022 - 10:42AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.04.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

88512 March 2022 Attorney Fees  281.25 04/20/2022 10-00-000-521100-0000

 281.25Check Total:

Vendor: 202320 aQity Research & Insights, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

22018 Community Survey  8,283.33 04/20/2022 94-90-000-575110-0000

 8,283.33Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

139498 Pool Lights  4,067.45 04/20/2022 94-90-930-575110-0000

 4,067.45Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

33963924 Plumbing Repairs  690.33 04/20/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

 690.33Check Total:

Vendor: 202398 Blatant LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

3549 Uniforms  580.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

 580.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199207 Burris Equipment Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

PS1014227-1 Aerovator Repairs  510.95 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 510.95Check Total:

Vendor: 199291 Steve Cevaal Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

League Award  100.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1140

 100.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 - 10:42 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

1362 Official Fees  444.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-525500-1140

 444.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200756 College of Dupage Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

20220317-00009 Pool Rental Lifeguard Training  1,440.00 04/20/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 1,440.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

80488 HVAC Repairs  750.00 04/20/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119696 DuPage County Health Dept Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

49918/884/874 Food Permits  774.00 04/20/2022 20-00-000-530095-0000

51251 Splash Pad Permit  289.00 04/20/2022 20-30-400-521600-0000

51253 Pool Permits  578.00 04/20/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

 1,641.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

347 Fundraising Fall Fete  4,288.80 04/20/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

 4,288.80Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True

510070 Annual Inspection  104.50 04/20/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 104.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202420 Jennifer Freymark Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  27.06 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

 27.06Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

387862 Concessions  1,316.39 04/20/2022 20-30-300-530095-0000

 1,316.39Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

8261746771 Maintenance Supplies  10.80 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530600-0000

9230130420 Heater  489.83 04/20/2022 20-30-350-530210-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 - 10:42 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

9261815550 Maintenance Supplies  121.96 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530600-0000

9262107411 Silicone  7.50 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

9273360439 Tools  65.23 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

9273360447 Filter  22.52 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 717.84Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 3/2022 Mileage  32.94 04/20/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 32.94Check Total:

Vendor: 138345 Hydrotex Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

474935 Fleet Motor Oil  1,890.84 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,890.84Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

2507668 Report Paper  144.50 04/20/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

2507668 Report Paper  144.50 04/20/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

2507705 Report Paper  459.28 04/20/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 748.28Check Total:

Vendor: 148305 Rebecca Karales Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 1/2022-3/2022 Mileage  23.40 04/20/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 23.40Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

783 Mulch  289.00 04/20/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

 289.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: True

3/2022 Building Repairs  39.55 04/20/2022 20-30-300-530300-0000

3/2022 Spark Plug  3.23 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

3/2022 Screws/Anchors  39.56 04/20/2022 20-30-150-541300-0000

3/2022 Zip Ties  14.38 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

3/2022 O-Rings/Bolts  43.01 04/20/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

3/2022 Chainsaw Repairs  1.78 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

3/2022 Key Duplication  8.96 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530900-0000

3/2022 Nuts/Bolts  1.06 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

3/2022 Paint Supplies  22.47 04/20/2022 20-30-350-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 - 10:42 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

3/2022 Sump Pump  323.99 04/20/2022 20-30-200-550300-0000

 497.99Check Total:

Vendor: 200572 Maria Lewison Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  128.97 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

 128.97Check Total:

Vendor: 202367 Jessica Lopez Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  11.98 04/20/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 11.98Check Total:

Vendor: 202421 Steven Melvin Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

League Award  50.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1140

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

85832 Supplies  62.22 04/20/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

85995 Program Supplies  284.71 04/20/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

86058 Ballfield Maintenance  163.50 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

86395 Washers  31.08 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

86450 Ballfield Maintenance  15.54 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

86563/85991 Supplies  108.92 04/20/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

86582 Supplies  43.06 04/20/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

 709.03Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True

861 Spring Classes  393.60 04/20/2022 20-22-000-525500-2314

 393.60Check Total:

Vendor: 202218 Napa Auto Parts Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

Fleet Repairs  52.80 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530340-0000

Equipment Repairs  39.00 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Equipment Repairs  20.42 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Equipment Repairs  51.80 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

Equipment Repairs  457.54 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 621.56Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 - 10:42 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Office Supplies  29.34 04/20/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  29.34 04/20/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 58.68Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: True

8324 Official Fees  778.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-525500-1120

 778.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199578 Perfected Painting Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

Painting/Repairs  550.00 04/20/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

274795 Blade Kit  307.08 04/20/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

275136 Disenfectant  1,052.63 04/20/2022 10-00-000-585850-0000

275136 Supplies  151.39 04/20/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,511.10Check Total:

Vendor: 170852 Pioneer Manufacturing Company Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

829738 Field Paint  1,554.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

829738 Field Paint  1,554.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1280

829738 Field Paint  2,513.60 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

 5,621.60Check Total:

Vendor: 199121 Pitney Bowes Global Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Lease 3/30-6/29/2022  196.23 04/20/2022 10-00-000-521400-0000

Lease 3/30-6/29/2022  196.23 04/20/2022 20-00-000-521400-0000

 392.46Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

H0322-20 Awards  94.98 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

 94.98Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: True

6007335-01 Filter  73.70 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 73.70Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 - 10:42 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True

2022-QB42 IT Maintenance April 2022  1,890.00 04/20/2022 10-00-000-521400-0000

2022-QB42 IT Maintenance April 2022  1,890.00 04/20/2022 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

9996-0 Paint  67.48 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530600-0000

 67.48Check Total:

Vendor: 200038 Chad Shingler Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 3/2022 Mileage  53.00 04/20/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 53.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True

1035041/40 CO2  141.05 04/20/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

70528362 Welding Gas  58.83 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 199.88Check Total:

Vendor: 200061 The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: True

6788 Equipment  1,260.00 04/20/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

 1,260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: True

305 Graphic Design  175.00 04/20/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

305 Graphic Design  175.00 04/20/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 188120 Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

428889 Supplies  100.00 04/20/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

3/2022 Fuel  3,040.99 04/20/2022 10-10-000-530500-0000

 3,040.99Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  119.34 04/20/2022 20-30-200-570400-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 - 10:42 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  22.86 04/20/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  42.72 04/20/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  97.11 04/20/2022 10-00-000-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  33.63 04/20/2022 20-30-150-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  22.86 04/20/2022 20-30-500-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  98.51 04/20/2022 20-30-350-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  370.87 04/20/2022 20-30-450-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  650.61 04/20/2022 20-30-100-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  48.30 04/20/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

1/25-2/28/2022 Water  42.72 04/20/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

 1,549.53Check Total:

Vendor: 202419 Vortex Aquatic Structures Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

50746 Control Panel  10,699.89 04/20/2022 96-00-880-575110-0000

 10,699.89Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True

5188009-0 Supplies  127.39 04/20/2022 20-30-300-530300-0000

5188743-0 Supplies  84.39 04/20/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

5188743-0 Supplies  84.39 04/20/2022 20-30-200-530310-0000

5189811-0 Supplies  57.25 04/20/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

5189811-0 Supplies  57.25 04/20/2022 20-30-200-530310-0000

5196596-0 Supplies  52.95 04/20/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

5196596-0 Supplies  52.95 04/20/2022 20-30-200-530310-0000

5203216-0 Supplies  70.44 04/20/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

 587.01Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 61,408.79

 47

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 - 10:42 AM) Page 7
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User:

Printed: 04/14/2022 -  9:02AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00006.04.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Staff Meeting  17.49 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Staff Meeting  17.49 04/13/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

 34.98Check Total:

Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Various Uniforms  15,929.14 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

 15,929.14Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

139060 CPO Class  1,103.31 04/13/2022 10-10-000-585250-0000

 1,103.31Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

50578 Alarm Repairs  595.32 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

51427 Annual Inspection  1,794.24 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 2,389.56Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  449.85 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Sportstop-Supplies  1,509.83 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  104.70 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1241

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  19.02 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Tag Sports-Helmet Stickers  264.95 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1233

Babicz Sportstemplates-Website  49.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  159.98 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1112

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 -  9:02 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Babicz Hudl-Video Subscription  400.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1280

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  115.73 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  27.17 04/13/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz Zoom-Subscription  149.90 04/13/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  22.09 04/13/2022 10-10-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Membership Fees  119.00 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani DirectTV-Cable  160.99 04/13/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  133.12 04/13/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  296.14 04/13/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  58.76 04/13/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Cash Drawer  86.99 04/13/2022 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  126.17 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  23.00 04/13/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  128.17 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  37.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 04/13/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 04/13/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 04/13/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  105.99 04/13/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  19.98 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Postings  360.00 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.84 04/13/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.85 04/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-2/21-3/20/2022 Cell Phone  32.41 04/13/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-2/21-3/20/2022 Cell Phone  78.06 04/13/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-2/21-3/20/2022 Cell Phone  32.41 04/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-2/21-3/20/2022 Cell Phone  38.01 04/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-2/21-3/20/2022 Cell Phone  65.96 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-2/21-3/20/2022 Cell Phone  197.79 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-2/21-3/20/2022 Cell Phone  66.23 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Amazon-Monitor  299.99 04/13/2022 20-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  92.10 04/13/2022 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  148.07 04/13/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Activenet-Software  307.06 04/13/2022 20-30-500-521910-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  158.07 04/13/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Posting  180.00 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani ID Wholesaler-Membership Cards  500.24 04/13/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  802.02 04/13/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani IGFOA-Annual Membership  300.00 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  35.03 04/13/2022 10-10-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  40.83 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 -  9:02 AM) Page 2
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Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  7.45 04/13/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  41.47 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  11.99 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.64 04/13/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  4.86 04/13/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani US Bank-Deposit Bags  115.72 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  14.34 04/13/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  15.29 04/13/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  23.98 04/13/2022 10-10-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  160.99 04/13/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  135.12 04/13/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  298.14 04/13/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Dell-PC Replacement  649.00 04/13/2022 10-10-000-540700-0000

Frigo Construction Safety-Tree Tags  133.15 04/13/2022 94-90-000-575170-0000

Harris Main Street Pub-Business Meeting  46.84 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

Harris Main Street Pub-Business Meeting  46.84 04/13/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

Harris Billy Bricks-Staff Recognition  230.00 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Race Numbers  8.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1230

Hartnett Amazon-Race Numbers  27.91 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1230

Hartnett Amazon-Table Mover  71.44 04/13/2022 20-30-200-541300-0000

Hartnett When To Work-Subscription  220.00 04/13/2022 20-30-300-521600-0000

Lim Rosatis-Pizza Birthday Parties  175.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Fitness Supplies  31.38 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  84.96 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Adobe-Marketing App  22.30 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  119.71 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim SCW Fintess-Supplies  179.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  39.98 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530320-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  68.42 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Rosatis-Pizza Birthday Parties  231.46 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Jewel-Supplies  269.79 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Wholesale Color-Event Supplies  2,950.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Les Mills-Group Fitness  248.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  80.94 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  240.54 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim OTC Brands-Supplies  216.71 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  47.97 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-First Aid  84.29 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530320-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  491.67 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-First Aid  20.98 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530320-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  66.77 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  12.99 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Rosatis-Pizza Birthday Parties  580.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 -  9:02 AM) Page 3
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Lim Amazon-Supplies  11.95 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  588.74 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Event Supplies  73.98 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Dollar Tree-Bingo Supplies  111.25 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521675-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  44.95 04/13/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  67.77 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  3.99 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  138.92 04/13/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  22.30 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

MacDonald NRPA-Renewal  65.00 04/13/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

MacDonald Revdance-Costumes  548.40 04/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6817

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  372.79 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

MacDonald Dunkin-Senior Bingo  25.79 04/13/2022 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Jewel-Senior Bingo  5.09 04/13/2022 20-25-000-535500-5728

MacDonald Snapfish-Photos  46.66 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

MacDonald Courageous Bakery-Event Supplies  250.00 04/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

MacDonald Fun Express-Event Supplies  372.76 04/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6820

Miller Etsy-Theatre Supplies  68.17 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Miller Revdance-Costumes  774.00 04/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6817

Miller Weissman-Costumes  1,716.30 04/13/2022 20-26-000-535500-6817

Miller Amazon-Theatre Supplies  397.63 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Miller Shamrock-Carnations  200.00 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Norman Panera-Staff Training  26.52 04/13/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Meeting Platform  40.00 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  520.00 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  325.00 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray SmugMug-Photo Library  110.00 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Divine Signs-Sign Holders  295.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray iDrive-Cloud Backup  99.50 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Key Tags  18.85 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  174.25 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStockphoto-Stock Photography  64.50 04/13/2022 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStockphoto-Stock Photography  64.50 04/13/2022 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  441.53 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  633.85 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Garbage Bags  20.41 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Airtable-Cloud Collaboration  192.00 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  639.11 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  200.70 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banners  125.67 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Notebooks  22.63 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 -  9:02 AM) Page 4
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Okray Canva-Graphic Design  119.99 04/13/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Vimeo-Video Hosting  240.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Robinson Amazon-Ink  75.78 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lakeshore-Supplies  460.88 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  41.23 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Aldi-Supplies  139.42 04/13/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Shingler Amazon-Theatre Supplies  13.99 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Theatre Supplies  26.97 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Theatre Supplies  46.61 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Team Snap-Program Communication  799.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1241

Shingler Amazon-Theatre Supplies  168.88 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Walmart-Theatre Supplies  12.04 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Michaels-Theatre Supplies  16.93 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Theatre Supplies  41.13 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler JoAnn-Theatre Supplies  59.51 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Everything Branded-Swim Caps  455.00 04/13/2022 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Oakbrook Terrace PD-Theatre Rental  705.00 04/13/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Gator Supplies  41.50 04/13/2022 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Amazon-Gator Supplies  305.12 04/13/2022 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Amazon-Gator Supplies  240.82 04/13/2022 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Men's Warehouse-Costumes  99.86 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Theatre Supplies  160.46 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Sportsengine-Gators Website  299.00 04/13/2022 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Walgreens-Theatre Supplies  29.01 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Dollar Tree-Theatre Supplies  8.10 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Giordanos-Pizza Seussical Cast  329.95 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler Jewel-Theatre Supplies  11.19 04/13/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

Shingler AED-Batteries  599.71 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

Thomas Two Hound-Event Supplies  100.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1148

Thomas Trace Soccer-Video Recording  1,500.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Jewel-First Aid Supplies  10.80 04/13/2022 20-30-350-530350-0000

Thomas Tournament Center-Sanctioning  400.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1125

Thomas Tournament Center-Sanctioning  400.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Amazon-Corner Flags  133.55 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Amazon-Dodgeballs  178.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1148

Thomas Jewel-Garbage Bags  48.66 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas IYSA-Spring Leagues  1,100.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas IYSA-Background Checks  211.65 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

Troia ACD Operations-AIA Contract  80.72 04/13/2022 94-90-930-575180-0000

Troia ACD Operations-AIA Contract  80.72 04/13/2022 94-90-885-575110-0000

Troia Blackberry-Business Meeting  29.25 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585100-0000

Troia Blackberry-Business Meeting  15.86 04/13/2022 10-00-000-585100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 -  9:02 AM) Page 5
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 37,683.58Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

2406288 Report Paper  89.48 04/13/2022 10-10-000-530100-0000

 89.48Check Total:

Vendor: 145940 JP Sports Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  550.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1112

 550.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

64562 Uniforms  6,996.96 04/13/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

 6,996.96Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

84754 Forestry Supplies  121.94 04/13/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 121.94Check Total:

Vendor: 202418 Moseley Services Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

MI614 Fitness Supplies  875.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 875.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200133 Power Systems Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

8769574 Fitness Equipment  3,403.52 04/13/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

 3,403.52Check Total:

Vendor: 128351 The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

51891 Machine Maintenance  1,075.00 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

52010 Machine Repairs  345.50 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 1,420.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True

5158081-0 Maintenance Supplies  299.81 04/13/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

5158081-0 Maintenance Supplies  299.81 04/13/2022 20-30-200-530310-0000

 599.62Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 -  9:02 AM) Page 6
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Vendor: 202232 Waste Management Corporate Services, Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

4/2022 Scavenger Services  1,637.52 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521300-0000

4/2022 Scavenger Services  148.70 04/13/2022 20-30-200-521300-0000

4/2022 Scavenger Services  148.70 04/13/2022 20-30-450-521300-0000

4/2022 Scavenger Services  140.91 04/13/2022 20-30-300-521300-0000

4/2022 Scavenger Services  835.81 04/13/2022 10-00-000-521300-0000

4/2022 Scavenger Services  240.75 04/13/2022 20-30-100-521300-0000

4/2022 Scavenger Services  120.38 04/13/2022 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,272.77Check Total:

Vendor: 199138 Woodridge Travel Baseball Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  475.00 04/13/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 475.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 74,945.36

 15

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/14/2022 -  9:02 AM) Page 7
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User:

Printed: 04/05/2022 - 11:05AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00003.04.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  200.00 04/05/2022 20-26-000-535500-6820

 200.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 200.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/05/2022 - 11:05 AM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 04/12/2022 -  8:13AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00005.04.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Referee Fees  480.00 04/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

 480.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 480.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (04/12/2022 -  8:13 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
March 15, 2022 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I.  Call to Order 
Vice President Nephew called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m.  
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Cornell, Ward, Stortz, Bischoff, and 
Vice President Nephew. Commissioner Weber participated remotely and arrived at 7:10pm. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 
Cinquegrani, Project Manager Troia, Superintendent of Recreation and Facilities Miller, and 
Executive Assistant Klein.  
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
Vice President Nephew led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IV.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V.  Public Participation  
None 
 
 
VI. Recognition – Andy Humble 
Superintendent of Recreation and Facilities Miller recognized Andy Humble for his years of 
volunteerism and leadership for the Glen Ellyn Youth baseball program. Unfortunate, Andy under 
the weather and unable to attend. 
 
Andy has been involved with the Glen Ellyn Youth Baseball program for over 10 years and has 
dedicated countless hours to provide a quality baseball experience for the Glen Ellyn community.  

Andy began his involvement as a coach when his sons showed an interest in the sport. In time, 
his involvement expanded to a role as a League Commissioner, followed by serving on the 
Baseball Executive Committee as the Fall Ball & Projects Chair and House Chair. Since 2018, Andy 
has served as the Co-Chair and has been a steady influence on the program, providing support, 